



\$~19

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 717/2025

M/S. CITY X-RAY AND SCAN CLINIC PVT LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Yadav, Adv.

versus

**THE LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI GOVT. OF NCT OF
DELHI**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Adv. (Panel
Counsel-Civil, GNCTD) with
Mr. Kartik Sharma, Adv.
(Mobile No. 7303073861)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

05.02.2026

%

**I.A.No.3197/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed
on behalf of the plaintiff for closing/forfeiting the right
of the defendant to file written statement)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 31.03.2026.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.
4. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
5. Rejoinder if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and consideration on **25th March, 2026.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 5, 2026/nk