



\$~2

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 717/2025

M/S. CITY X-RAY AND SCAN CLINIC PVT LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Neeraj Kumar , Adv.
Mob: 997163669.

versus

THE LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Adv on behalf of
Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Adv. Mob:
8383031929.
Mr. Umar Hashmi, Ms. Iqra Sheikh and
Mr. Gautam Yadav, Advs.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

25.03.2026

Regular Stenographer is on leave today.

IA Nos. 7991/2026 & 7992/2026

1. Notice is issued. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff and formal issuance is waived.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he shall be filing a reply. Let the reply be filed within four weeks from today, and rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.

IA No. 3197/2026

3. No reply has been filed till date. A further opportunity is sought.
4. In the interest of justice, the same is granted. Let the reply be filed within four weeks, and rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.



CS(COMM) 717/2025

5. The written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents, and documents filed on behalf of the defendant are under objections.
6. It is noted that an application seeking condonation of delay has already been filed on behalf of the defendant, and the same is at the stage of completion of pleadings.

List before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed, i.e., **31.03.2026**, for further directions.

**SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 25, 2026/nm