



\$~3

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 717/2025

M/S. CITY X-RAY AND SCAN CLINIC PVT LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Malhotra & Mr.
Gurpreet Singh, Advs.

versus

THE LT. GOVERNOR OF DELHI GOVT. OF NCT OF
DELHI

.....Defendant

Through: Advocate (appearance not given)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

% **ORDER**
29.04.2026

I.A.No.3197/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for closing/forfeiting the right of the defendant to file written statement);

I.A.No.7991/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant for condonation of delay in re-filing the written statement) &

I.A.No.7992/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant for condonation of delay in filing written statement)

1. During the course of arguments, learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks adjournment on the ground that he has to go through some case law in support of his arguments.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff prays that Registry may be directed to allow him to inspect the filings dated 22.11.2025.



3. In view of the request made by learned counsel for the plaintiff, Registry is directed to permit inspection of the filings dated 22.11.2025 to learned counsel for the plaintiff.
4. List for arguments on the captioned IAs on **07.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 29, 2026/nk